

No. 16-5174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

ACCREDITING COUNCIL FOR INDEPENDENT COLLEGES
AND SCHOOLS,
Respondent – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(Case 1:15-cv-01838-RJL)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation and Oversight*
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7957
lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ACICS FAILS TO REHABILITATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S FLAWED ANALYSIS OF THE BUREAU’S AUTHORITY	4
II. ACICS HAS WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO RELEVANCE.....	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT ACICS FAILED TO SHOW IT WOULD BE UNDULY BURDENED BY COMPLIANCE WITH THE CID	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Office of Inspector Gen., R.R. Ret. Bd., 983 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1993)</i>	15
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC, 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	25
<i>EEOC v. Royal Carib. Cruise, Ltd., 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	22
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc., 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	22
<i>FTC v. Carter, 636 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	13
* <i>FTC v. Church & Dwight Co., 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	7, 11
<i>FTC v. Ernstthal, 607 F.2d 488 (D.C. Cir. 1979)</i>	14
* <i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp., 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</i>	5, 13, 18, 19, 24
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp., 1991 WL 47104 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1991), aff'd, 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</i>	21, 26
* <i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co., 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)</i>	4, 9
<i>FTC v. Miller, 549 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1977)</i>	15
<i>FTC v. Rockefeller, 441 F. Supp. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), aff'd, 591 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1979)</i>	18

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12, 14, 17, 23
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>ITC v. ASAT, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v.</i> <i>Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 512 F. Supp. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 US. 186 (1946).....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>petition for reh’g filed Oct. 18, 2016</i>	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Feffer</i> , 793 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Walde</i> , 18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	22
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. App.3, sec. 9(a)(2)	15

Consumer Financial Protection Act

12 U.S.C. 5481(12).....	10
12 U.S.C. 5481(14)	8
12 U.S.C. 5517(n)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. 5531	8
12 U.S.C. 5536.....	8
12 U.S.C. 5562(c)(1)	13
12 U.S.C. 5562(c)(2)	5
15 U.S.C. 46(b)	15
42 U.S.C. 2008e-8(a)	22
MISCELLANEOUS	
12 C.F.R. 1080.5.....	5
19 C.F.R. 210.32(b)	16
Decision of the Secretary, Docket no. 14-44-O, http://www.ed.gov/acics?src=search (December 12, 2016)	16
